In the Matter of;
Claude Scott
V.

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, et al.

EC-2018-0371 VOL. |1
November 08, 2018

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N NN R R R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Preheari ng Conference
Novenber 8, 2018
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

Cl aude Scott,
Conpl ai nant,
V. File No. EC 2018-0371

Uni on El ectric Conpany
d/ b/a Ameren M ssouri,

N N N e N N N N o

Respondent .

JOHN T. CLARK, Presiding

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY: Stephanie Allen Prewitt, CCR No. 746

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

APPEARANCES

COVPLAI NANT CLAUDE SCOIT Appears Pro Se

(appearing via tel ephone conference)

FOR RESPONDENT (appearing via tel ephone conference):
MR, GEOFFREY GRAMVER
Associ ate General Counsel
Ameren M ssouri
1901 Chout eau Avenue
St. Louis, Mssouri 63166
314. 554. 3909

FOR PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON STAFF:
M5. ALEXANDRA KLAUS
Staff Counsel, M ssouri Public Service Conmmi ssion
Governor O fice Building, Suite 800
200 Madi son Street, PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573.751. 1854

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

JUDGE CLARK: We will go on the record now.
Today's date is Novenber the 8th, 2018, and the current
tineis 9:59 am W're starting one mnute early. W're in
Room 305 of the Governor O fice Building. The Conm ssion has
set aside this time for procedural conference in the case
captioned as Cl aude Scott, Conplainant v. Union Electric
Conpany, doing business as Ameren M ssouri, Respondent in File
Nunmber EC-2018-0371

My nane's John Clark. |'mthe Regulatory Law
Judge in this matter. ['mgoing to begin by having the
attorneys enter their appearance, starting with Aneren
M ssouri .

MR. GRAMVER  Appearing on behal f of Union
El ectric Conpany, d/b/a Anmeren M ssouri, my name is Geoffrey
G amer. M business address is 1901 Chouteau Avenue,
St. Louis, Mssouri 63166, and ny tel ephone nunber is
314.554. 39009.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you, M. Gamer. And
on behal f of staff counsel?

M5. KLAUS: Staff counsel on behalf of Al exandra
Kl aus, and ny information has been provided to the reporter.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Scott appears in person pro se.
Nobody appears fromthe O fice of Public Counsel.

I's there anybody el se who may not be an attorney

but who may be speaking on today's record?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 10
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

MS. KLAUS: Not planned, Judge.

JUDCGE CLARK: (kay. In that case, since | haven't
m ssed anybody, |I'mgoing to go on.

Are there any prelimnary matters that need to be
addressed at this time, M. Gammar?

MR. GRAMMER | have been instructed to ask or to
request a date for an evidentiary hearing.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you, M. Gamer. And
| think that's one of the things |I'mgoing to be asking the

parties to sort out today as well.

M. Scott?
MR. SCOTT: No, your Honor. | have not -- | do
not have anything prelimnary. |It's just that | have |isted

various points in ny conplaint itself and the response to
their answer, and the prelimnary -- the only prelimnary |
woul d like to introduce is that | was never given an
opportunity to object to the untimely filing.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Well, and so you're objecting
to the untinmely filing?

MR. SCOTT: That is correct, your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |'mgoing to overrule that
objection. 1've already granted their filing out of time. It
was one day. It didn't inconvenience you any. They showed up

to the last procedural conference. You did not. That did

I nconveni ence them however, because they did appear in person

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 11
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

at that tine. So that's going to be overrul ed.

In regards to -- by way of full disclosure,
M. Scott called ne, | believe on Monday, and e-nailed ne as
well in regard to a disconnect notice. Those correspondence

were filed with EFIS so anybody can see them

| did want to address at this tinme the di sconnect
notice because | think it's appropriate. M. Scott, you
indicated to ne that you had received a di sconnect notice from
Ameren that would be effective on Novenber the 16th; is that
correct?

MR. SCOIT: That is correct.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. |I'mgoing to ask Amreren
Mssouri at this tinme, is that disconnect notice related to
any anount in controversy in this case?

MR, GRAMMER: To ny know edge, your Honor, no.
The di sconnect notice is related to a past due balance that is
not being contested in this matter.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |Is that a balance that has
accrued since the filing of this conplaint?

MR GRAMMER  Yes, your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Scott, did you understand
t hat ?

MR, SCOTT: | understood what he's saying, but I
think the information is incorrect. Yes, it is relating to a

contested amount and al so to a specific agreenent that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 12
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

AmerenUE viol ated and they never reinstated that cane -- stens
froma $175 paynent they received, and | notice in their
answer they told -- they specifically told the Public Service
Comm ssi on how t he paynent was credited, but that information
is totally incorrect.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. SCOTT: They also have a couple of other
nunbers in here that are fal se.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. And those are matters for aN
evidentiary hearing, and that's why we're going to be
scheduling an evidentiary hearing. M. Scott, have you been
-- have you received utility bills since you filed the
conpl ai nt?

MR, SCOTT: | have not, your Honor. The only way
|'ve received a utility bill is | had to inquire about the
account itself by way of internet. Apparently, what Anmeren
has done is stop sending the invoice or nonthly billings and
they're just basically allowng ne, | guess -- | don't know --
but they did not informnme that they're going to do that. But
they just stopped sending the billing, and | have to go to the
internet and try to | ook up the account to see what has
transpired on it lately.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Have you been paying any
utility bills to Areren since this conplaint?

MR SCOIT: | paid the utilities anount that they

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 13
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

require, plus |I've instructed paynent agencies to pay the
AnerenUE account. Now, | have not received a bill from
Amer enUE regardi ng paynment required, and I'mcurious as to
why.

MR. GRAMMER  Your Honor, the conpany has been
sending nonthly bills to himat his address at 3725 Ceral dine
or Geral dine Avenue, and if he's not receiving those, | can't
speak to what is happening between when we put themin the
mai | and when they are supposed to be delivered to him
However, we are sending themon a nonthly basis.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. GRAMMER And the outstanding balance -- if |
may just a little bit nmore, the outstanding balance is for
$158. 15 for past due, and the amount in contest -- | think
contested is 198.06, which is separate fromthat 158.15.

JUDGE CLARK: And as you had indicated, that has
accrued since this conplaint was filed?

MR, GRAMMER  Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Scott, if you're going to
contest that additional anount, you'll have to do so in a
separate conpl aint.

MR SCOIT: Ckay. Well, | thought that the
conpl aint that we had established had al ready addressed that,
but it looks like |l wll file a separate conplaint.

JUDCGE CLARK: (kay. |If that's an additional

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 14
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

amount in contention. Any ampbunt that would be in contention
in this case, Aneren woul d be stayed from di sconnecting your
account for. However, any new anount that accrued since this
conplaint was filed you're responsible for unless it otherw se
becones an anount in contention in a separate conplaint, so --
MR, SCOTT: Ckay. Your Honor, the way |'m going
to respond to that is | amgoing to go ahead and file the
conplaint on the additional amunt because what |'mgoing to
have to do is go through discovery to get a detail ed account

of it, and to this date | don't know where the anmpbunt cane

from | do know that it's there, they're claimng that it's
due, and so we're going to have to find out through that
conpl aint how they arrived at the figure.

JUDCGE CLARK: (kay. Well, like | said, that's a

matter for another conplaint, but I'mnot going to stay any
shutoff notice as to a new amount at this tine.

Now t he next issue | had to address was one that |
had on ny list to address at the | ast procedural conference,
but you were not here, M. Scott, and that is | received
i ndication that you wanted to nove your case to federal court
because you didn't believe you were able to obtain a
resolution with the Public Service Conm ssion. |Is that
correct?

MR. SCOTT: That is correct, your Honor. \What has

happened here is that since |'ve gone pro se with this matter

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

and since | have basically outlined eight areas in which that
case shoul d not have been dismssed, | amgetting very little,
I f any, cooperation fromthe Public Service Conm ssion.
normal |y get acconmodation fromthem but in this particular
case and as |'ve spoken to them before, the reason this case
has gotten this far is because of their lack of action, and |
have seen no action on their part in all of the points that
|'ve listed in this case as far as |aying out maki ng AnerenUE
accountabl e for what they're stating. | haven't seen it, so
this is why I"'mstating what | am

JUDCE CLARK: (kay. Well, I'mgoing to tell you
right now there's no statute or law I'maware of that allows
me to transfer your case to federal court, so that's not going
to happen.

Number two, you indicated that you m ght be
seeki ng nonetary danages, and I'mgoing to tell you right now
the Public Service Conmission is not authorized to award you
any kind of damages. All we can do is make a determ nation as
to whether or not Aneren M ssouri has violated any | aw that
woul d be subject to the Conmission's jurisdiction or any
tariff or order of the Conmm ssion. That's the determ nation
we can nmake in regard to that, as to whether they' ve violated
any | aw subject to the Conmssion's jurisdiction in the way
that they've billed you, violated any tariff provision in

regard to the way they' ve billed or credited you, or violated

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

16



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

any order of the Comm ssion regarding billing practices.

Now | don't know when you tell ne that the staff
has acted on this before but has failed to act this tine.
That's separate and apart from any adjudication of this. |
sit inthis as a neutral between the two parties, as actually
does staff in this conplaint, but it's my job to assist the
Conmi ssion in making a determ nation based upon the facts of
this case as to whether or not Aneren has violated any | aw
that woul d be under the Conmission's jurisdiction, any tariff
provi sion, or any order of the Conm ssion, so that's
ultimately the proceeding we're heading for.

And in regard to that, what I'mgoing to ask the
parties to do today is this case has been going on a
substantial period of time. There have been a nunber of
delays in it both for nmediation and because M. Scott didn't
appear at the |ast procedural conference, which is fine. 1I'd
asked M. Scott to explain why his case should not be
di sm ssed and he did so and | accepted that explanation, so
we're going to nove on towards an evidentiary hearing and it's
ny intention to hold an evidentiary hearing.

So | would like the parties to work on a
procedural schedule today. The phone bridge, | believe, stays
open until 11:15, which should give you enough tine to at
| east work with people's schedule. ['mgoing to | eave a copy

of the adjudication calendar for the Conm ssion with staff

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

counsel, M. Kl aus, here.

Ms. Klaus, would it be possible to have a
procedural schedul e by next Thursday?

MS. KLAUS: We can shoot for it, Judge. [I'm
hopeful that we would be able to do it within a week, and
hopefully, we can use sone tinme today to try and find sonme
agr eeabl e dates.

M. Gammer, may | ask, will you be the attorney
who will participate in the evidentiary hearing or will that
be a different attorney, just so | knowif | need to check
with themas to their schedul e?

MR, GRAMMER  Yes, it will be Ms. G boney. She'l
be the attorney on record in the case.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. I'mgoing to order that the
-- that a procedural schedul e be provided by Novenber the 15th
or inthe alternative, if one is not yet available by then,
that a request for additional tine be filed.

MS. KLAUS: That will be fine. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE CLARK: Do you understand that, M. Scott?

MR, SCOTT: Well, yes, what | do understand is
they're going to -- you're going to go ahead and have your
evidentiary hearing on the 15th. Looks like you're scheduling
it for the 11/15.

JUDGE CLARK: No, I'mnot scheduling a hearing for
11/15. |1'msaying that the schedule |eading up to the hearing

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 18
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

w || be due on 11/15, so by next Thursday, | want to know when
the hearing's going to be. The parties are going to work it
out. You, staff counsel, and the counsel for Aneren M ssour
are going to come up with a hearing date that works for the
three of you, and that needs to be submtted by the 15th and
staff counsel will do that; okay?

MR, SCOTT: (kay.

JUDGE CLARK: In regards to -- there are two
additional matters that | want to deal with at this procedura
conference. One is -- and | believe this is already past
anyway -- is the 100-day requirenment, that the case be
resolved in a hundred days. Because this case was stayed once
for nmediation and because there has been a continuance to the
procedural schedule, | amgoing to find that there is good
cause to carry the case beyond the hundred day |imtation,
which | believe we're at anyway.

And, nunber two, |'mgoing to address -- because
this is a small conplaint, |'mgoing to address prefiled
testinmony. Now, do the parties have a preference as to
prefiled testinony? M. Scott?

MR. SCOTT: Your Honor, | have a serious problem
with trying to get to Jefferson Gty for any kind of hearing.

JUDGE CLARK: No hearing will be held in Jefferson
Gty. I'mgoing to tell you right now -- you're |ocated near

St. Louis; right?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

MR, SCOTT: Yes, sir. I'min St. Louis County.

JUDGE CLARK: Any evidentiary hearing wll be held
at our St. Louis office.

MR, SCOTT. (kay.

JUDGE CLARK: There is a requirenent that the
hearing be held within 30 mles of the conplainant, which is
you --

MR, SCOTT: (kay.

JUDGE CLARK: -- for your convenience. So you do
not have to cone to Jefferson City. The hearing will come to
the St. Louis office, and you can -- certainly, you'll be able
to come to the St. Louis office; is that correct?

MR, SCOTT: Sure.

JUDCE CLARK: Ckay.

MR SCOIT: That's correct.

JUDGE CLARK:  So we'll have the hearing there for
your convenience. | know that you are a little bit frustrated
ri ght now because you want to tell nme all these things in
regards to what you believe are violations by Areren. Those
are all matters for an evidentiary hearing, and that's why |
don't address those in procedural conferences. You understand
t hat ?

MR SCOIT: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. Now prefiled testimony is

where the parties in advance file what their testinony is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

going to be. GCenerally in small conplaints, | don't find it
very necessary. | think the parties just like to get up and
tell their story, be cross-exam ned by the opposing side, and
then have the Comm ssion nmake a decision. But | understand
that at some times people would like to have an opportunity to
organi ze their thoughts and file their own testinony as kind
of an organi zed pi ece of paper.

M. Scott, do you have a preference as to whether
you would just like to show up at the evidentiary hearing and
testify or whether or not you would like to prefile your
testinony with the Conm ssion by witing out essentially
questions you woul d ask yourself and answers you woul d give?

MR. SCOTT: |'d rather do the witten form your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Then we're going to do
prefiled testinony. So beyond the usual dates that | would
like to see in a procedural schedule, | would also like to see
dates for direct testinony, rebuttal, and any surrebuttal that
comes in.

MS. KLAUS: Can do, Judge.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Are there any other matters
that need to be addressed by the Conmi ssion at this tinme?

MR, SCOTT: Your Honor, | have an issue to address
-- to address with the Conm ssion, and ny question with the

Conmission is why is it that there has been no effort in

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 21
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

resolving this matter when I'mlooking -- I'mstaring at a | ot
of wrong information that the Areren Conpany or its attorneys
have submtted in its response or in its answer, and all of
these nunbers that I'mstarting to look at as far as the
information is concerned, you know, I'd really like to see how
they can prove what they're saying. And so the Conmm ssion has
done absolutely nothing to investigate any of this of what
they're show ng at Aneren, because usually in ny past
experience with the Conmi ssion, we can -- we usually get these
resol ved over the telephone. It has never gone this far.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. And that nay be the case,
M. Scott, and that nmay be that normally it doesn't head to a
hearing. There are cases where staff counsel intervenes and
everybody is able to work something out. Sonetines they are
not. \Wen they're not, that's when it noves to evidentiary
heari ng.

| have no know edge of what goes on with --
bet ween staff counsel, the conmpany, and yourself outside of
these procedural conferences beyond what is filed with ne. An
evidentiary hearing is the appropriate manner with which to
determne -- with which to determ ne the case or the
conpl ai nt..

Now, if you have individual questions that you

want answered by in regards to why certain -- certain answers
were filed by Areren, I'mgoing to refer you to the
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 22

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

Conmm ssion's discovery practices which are contained in 4 CSR
240-2.090, which are Discovery and Prehearing Procedures. [|'m
sure if you didn't catch that citation that staff would be
happy to reiterate it for you, and that tells you the nmanner
by which you can request discovery from Aneren M ssouri .

MR, SCOTT: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay?

MS. KLAUS: Judge, if | may, I'Il plan to include
citations to rules in the procedural schedule, if that would
be hel pful.

JUDGE CLARK: Yes, it woul d.

If there are no matters -- are there any other
matters before the Comm ssion at this tine?

MR. SCOIT: Let me think. 1Is there -- yes, sir.
Your Honor, | would like to state that | have experienced from
-- frommy experience in this particular case by the
Conmi ssion's own statenent when they were in St. Louis,

M ssouri, that they have expressed -- verbally expressed
prejudice in this case when they nade the statenent of making
sure you nake the paynent that Aneren sends you is the sane
thing as allowing Aneren to make up its own paynment and they
can send nme anything they want w thout having to prove
anyt hi ng.

JUDCE CLARK: Let nme ask --

MR, SCOTT: At this point --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 23
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

JUDGE CLARK: Let ne ask you -- hey, I'msorry to
interrupt you, M. Scott, but | have to ask a question right
NOW.

MR, SCOTT. (kay.

JUDGE CLARK: Is this sonething that occurred
during nediation?

MR. SCOIT: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Because nediation was done by
a different judge -- and it's done by a different judge for a
reason -- the only information | ever receive regarding
medi ation in any way, shape, or formis that nediation was
ei ther successful or nediation was unsuccessful. That's the
only information | receive. | have no information as to what
happened at nediation, and | don't address anything that
occurred at nediation. That is outside of nmy purview
entirely.

MR, SCOTT: kay. Then ny next question would be
i f we can have a neutral party assigned fromthe Conmm ssion
I nstead of what | have received or the people that were

working on this case prior. Now, if there is a formal process

that | need to go through to request a nore neutral party from

the Public Service Comm ssion, then | would nuch rather do
that than to proceed with the people that's represented the
Public Service Comm ssion when we were in nedi ati on because

they are the very ones who made these coments, prejudiced

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

24



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

comments, and it |ooks as though they are in favor of Ameren
because we did not resolve it in nediation.

Now, that is not ny fault. Mediation was designed
to resolve this matter, as you stated, but Ameren failed to
make its case in nmediation as far as all of its information,
as far as its evidence, et cetera. | happened to see that. |
happen to have a | aw background, so | happened to see what was
really believable and what they did not present. One of those
happened to be their |edger posting, so that's why |I'm asking
for a neutral party that is not going to lean in either
direction going into that room

JUDGE CLARK: |'maware of no provision to
disqualify staff counsel fromthis proceeding, so I'mgoing to
deny that.

If you have -- you're certainly entitled at the
evidentiary hearing to let me as the neutral judge in this
matter know how it is you believe staff has m sbehaved or
prejudi ced you as part of the evidentiary hearing, but again,
that would be evidence that you would present at the hearing.

What |'mgoing to do is at the hearing, |'m going
to hear both sides of evidence. Both sides are going to have
an opportunity to fully present their case with the exception
of any material that would not be allowed as a natter of |aw.
So | wll hear anything you have to say in regards to how you

believe staff counsel or staff has prejudiced your case at the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 25
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

hearing; okay?

MR. SCOTT: Sure.

MS. KLAUS: And, Judge, if | may just quickly add.
M. Scott, staff did not participate in your nediation.

MR, SCOTT: kay, ma'am Soneone fromthe Public
Servi ce Conmi ssion showed up in the nediation.

MS. KLAUS: There was a judge assigned to it, but
nobody who participated in the investigation of your conplaint
was present at that nediation.

MR, SCOTT: Maybe you can explain to me who the
bodies were in that room

JUDGE CLARK: Wuld you care to do that,

Ms. Klaus?

MS. KLAUS: Well, Judge, | wasn't in the room so
| can't provide facts as to who was and was not in the room

JUDGE CLARK: | know there was anot her judge

assigned as nediator, M. Scott, and that judge would be

t here.

MR, SCOIT: Correct.

JUDGE CLARK: And that judge was Ms. Dippell
And, |likew se, at the hearing you' re welcome to tell ne

anything that you believe Ms. Dippell did that prejudiced your
case. But I"'mgoing to tell you in regard to nediation, when
it's -- when it goes to nediation with a judge, it is

essentially quarantined off fromthe judge who hears it, so |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

26



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

don't know anything that occurred in nediation.

All 1 was told is that nediation was unsuccessful
and that the case was com ng back to ne.

MR, SCOTT. (kay.

JUDGE CLARK: And so I've taken it back

MR, SCOTT: Ckay. Then, your Honor, maybe you can
explain. Wre there two judges in the roomat the time? | do
happen to have a witness that was there with nme, but | just
wanted to know were there two judges in that roomat the tine.

JUDGE CLARK:  When | said that | don't know what
happened in nedication, | neant inits totality. | have no
| dea who was there even.

MR. SCOIT: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: Now, you're welcone to -- you're
wel cone to inquire of staff, of Ameren and staff counsel as to
who was there. |'msure that they can assist you in finding
out who was there. You're welcome to bring the person who was
W th you there to testify in regard to what happened there if
you believe it is pertinent. However, if it's not adm ssible
as a matter of law, | won't be admtting it at the hearing.

CGenerally, nediation is confidential and no part
of it is admssible as a matter of law, so | find it hard to
bel i eve that you can be prejudiced by sonething that's not
going to be adm ssible at the hearing anyway.

MR, SCOTT: M question then becomes maybe we

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

shoul d start recording these hearings, because when | started
getting these comments froma supposedly neutral party, then
that is a formof prejudice against one side or the other.

Now, it would have been better if that comment or

those comments had not been made by either side. |'mnot the
side that made the comment. | do have a witness that heard
the cooment. So, yes, | will bring the wwtness with ne, and

that witness is going to tell exactly what did occur in that
room But as far as | can see, you know, this particular case
has got swung fromone side to the other sinply because of
what one side refuses to do to resolve the matter.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay, M. Scott. 1've already said
what |'ve said, too, in regard to nediation, and |I've said it
and | will say it one last time. | don't know what happened
at mediation. | don't hear. Mediations are not recorded.

Medi ations are generally confidential between the party.

You can bring your witness, and if there's an
obj ection, there's a good chance that that witness will not be
allowed to testify in regard to what occurred at nediation
unless it is deened in sone way pertinent to the case noving
f orward

In regard to recording procedural conferences,
there is a court reporter here right now taking down every
word that is said by every single party or person who speaks,

and a copy of that transcript will be posted on EFIS and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

28



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

avail able to you. You'll be able to see exactly what
everybody said today.

MR. SCOTT: The problemw th that, your Honor, is
that | don't have a copy of the transcript of that nediation.

JUDGE CLARK: There would be no transcript of the
medi ation. As | explained, nediations are confidential.
They're not recorded. There shouldn't have been a court
reporter at the nediation anyway.

MR, SCOTT: kay. | understand that, and | don't
know i f there was one, but what | amstating is that the best
way fromwhat | can see is to find out what was said at

nmedi ation, even if it is confidential, what was even said

t here.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR, SCOTT: What both parties even stated.

JUDGE CLARK: Well, you were the one who was
there, M. Scott. | was not there, so | can't tell you what

was said unfortunately. What | amgoing to say is we've
tal ked about nediation |ong enough for today. I'mnot willing
to address any further issues today in regard to mediation.
So do you have any other issues that you wanted to address
before the Conm ssion today, M. Scott?

MR, SCOTT: Yes, | did, your Honor, and that is
that | was instructed to proceed with filing a second fornal

conplaint with the Public Service Conmm ssion. Now, ny

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

29



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

question to you becones is it -- is it beneficial to just go
ahead and submt it? | understand you're not allowed to give
out |legal advice, but | amtold that when you feel that the
Conmmi ssi on has not responded in the appropriate manner,
especially with numerous points in this case, it's better to
go ahead and file a separate formal conplaint in this
particul ar case because I don't see how this case has gotten
resol ved with Ameren.

We shoul dn't even be having this hearing had we
resolved this matter in mediation. They failed to explain
anything there. So I'mjust -- |'mabout to proceed with a
second formal conmplaint. | just wanted to know, you know, is
there anything barring ne fromdoing that?

JUDGE CLARK: You hit the nail on the head. | can
offer you no | egal advice, and anything | would tell you in
regard to whether or not you should file a conplaint would be
| egal advice, so | cannot advise you in regard to that.

MR. SCOTT: Your Honor, |I'mnot asking if you
woul d advise nme to do it. I'masking can it be -- is it
al I oned?

JUDGE CLARK: Again, you're asking ne about the
| aw and you're asking nme to advise you about the law. |If you
want to file a conplaint, file a conplaint. |f you do not
want to file a conplaint, don't file a conplaint. As to

whet her or not it's barred by law, that's sonething that wl|

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 30
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

be addressed when the conplaint is filed.

MR. SCOIT: Ckay. Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Scott, did you have
anything el se you wanted to address today?

MR, SCOTT: No. | will put everything in witing
in a formof discovery for the opposing side to respond to
because | noticed quite a bit in their response, in their
answer that's false, so that's about all 1'"mgoing to state.

"Il let the rest go in the formof a witten
conplaint or witten response to them and then we'll just
take it fromthere.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. Thank you, M. Scott. As I

said before, | provided a copy of the adjudication calendar to
staff counsel today. | believe that the phone bridge is open
until 11:15. | can't be certain of that. I|'msure it is at

| east open until 11 o'clock. That will give you all time to
wor k toget her today on possibly establishing a procedural
schedul e.

That procedural schedule, as | previously stated,
i s due next Thursday, Novenber the 15th, or any request for an
extension of tine to file that procedural schedule. At this
time, 1'"'mgoing to -- hearing no other matters before the
Conmi ssion today, |'mgoing to adjourn this hearing.

MR GRAMMER:  Your Honor --

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, wait a second.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

31



© 00 N oo o B~ W N P

N DD DD DD DD PP PR, R, R, R,
g A~ WO N PP O © 00O N OO 0o A W DN . O

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

MR. GRAMMER | apologize. This is Geoffrey from
Ameren. We would like to go on the record saying that we are
opposed to prefiled testinony. W would |ike to go straight
to an evidentiary hearing. W feel that this matter has been
di scussed and adj udi cated | ong enough, and we'd like to get
right to an evidentiary hearing to resolve this nmatter.

JUDGE CLARK: And | understand that, M. Gam
[sic].

MR, GRAMMER: Right.

JUDGE CLARK: It's generally my practice that if
the conpl ai nant, because it is the conplainant's conplaint,

woul d prefer to do prefiled testinony because it would help

them better organize their thoughts, | allowthemto do so, so
| will overrule that and we'll be submtting prefiled
testi nony.

MR. GRAMMER  Thank you, your Honor.
JUDGE CLARK: (kay. Is there anything else,

M. Gan?

MR, GRAMMER. Not fromne. Not fromthe conpany,
your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Then this hearing is
adjourned. We'll go off the record now.

(The hearing was adjourned at 10:31 a.m)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

32



© 00 N oo o b~ W N Pk

N N N R R R R R R R R R R
N P O © 00 N OO0 o0 M W N B O

23
24
25

EC-2018-0371 Vol . 11

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Stephanie Prewitt, CCR No. 746, within the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that | appeared and reported all
testi nony and statenents nade on the record at the Prehearing
Conference in this matter in Jefferson Cty, Mssouri, on
Novenber 8, 2018; that | amneither counsel for, related to,
nor enployed by any of the parties to the action in which this
heari ng was taken; and further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the parties
thereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the

outcone of the matter.

Aegplun ARurit

St ephani eﬂDr ew tt,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 33
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



EC- 2018- 0371 Vol .

I Index:

$158. 15..cal |l ed

$ 8
$158.15 14:14 8th 10:2
$175 132

9

! 9:59 10:3
100-day 19:11
10:31 32:23 A
11 31:16 a.m. 10:3 32:23

11/15 18:23,2519:1
11:15 17:23 31:15
158.15 14:15

15th 18:15,22 19:5
31:20

16th 12:9
1901 10:15
198.06 14:15

2018 10:2
240-2.090 23:2

30 20:6

305 10:4
314.554.3909 10:17
3725 14:6

4 23:1

6

63166 10:16

absolutely 22:7
accepted 17:18

accommodation
16:4

account 13:16,21
14:2 15:3,9

accountable 16:9

accrued 12:19 14:17
15:3

act 17:3
acted 17:3
action 16:6,7
add 26:3

additional 14:20,25
15:8 18:17 19:9

address 10:15 12:6
14:6 15:17,18 19:17,
18 20:21 21:23,24
24:14 29:20,21 31:4

addressed 11:5
14:23 21:22 31:1

adjourn 31:23
adjourned 32:22,23
adjudicated 32:5

adjudication 17:4,25
31:13

admissible 27:19,22,
24

admitting 27:20
advance 20:25
advice 30:3,15,17
advise 30:17,19,22
agencies 14:1
agreeable 18:7
agreement 12:25

ahead 15:7 18:21
30:2,6

Alexandra 10:20

allowed 25:2328:19
30:2,20

aIIOWing 13:18 23:21
alternative 18:16

Ameren 10:7,11,14
12:9,12 13:16,24 15:2
16:19 17:8 19:3 20:19
22:2,8,25 23:5,20,21
25:1,4 27:15 30:8 32:2

Amerenue 13:1 14:2,
316:8

amount 12:14,25
13:25 14:14,20 15:1,3,
5,8,10,16

answers 21:12 22:24
apologize 32:1
Apparently 13:16
appearance 10:11
Appearing 10:13
appears 10:22,23
areas 16:1

arrived 15:13

assigned 24:18 26:7,
17

assist 17:6 27:16

attorney 10:24 18:8,
10,13

attorneys 10:11 22:2

authorized 16:17
Avenue 10:15 14:7
award 16:17

aware 16:12 25:12

B

back 27:3,5
background 25:7

balance 12:16,18
14:12,13

barred 30:25
barring 30:13
based 17:7
basically 13:18 16:1
basis 14:10
begin 10:10
behalf 10:13,19,20
believable 25:8
beneficial 30:1
bill 13:15 14:2
billed 16:24,25
billing 13:2017:1
billings 13:17
bills 13:12,24 14:6
bit 14:13 20:17 31:7
bodies 26:11
bridge 17:22 31:14
bring 27:17 28:7,17
Building 10:4
business 10:7,15

C

calendar 17:2531:13
called 12:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EC- 2018- 0371 Mibéx: I¢apti oned. . expl anati on

captioned 10:6
care 26:12
carry 19:15

case 10:511:212:14
15:2,20 16:2,5,8,13
17:8,13,17 18:13
19:11,12,15 22:11,21
23:16,19 24:20 25:5,
22,25 26:23 27:3 28:9,
20 30:5,7

cases 22:13
catch 23:3
cetera 25:6
chance 28:18
check 18:10
Chouteau 10:15
citation 23:3
citations 23:9
City 19:22,24 20:10
claiming 15:11

Clark 10:1,9,18,22
11:2,8,18,21 12:12,18,
2113:6,9,23 14:11,16,
19,25 15:14 16:11
18:14,19,24 19:8,23
20:2,5,9,14,16,24
21:15,21 22:11 23:7,
11,24 24:1,5,8 25:12
26:12,16,20 27:5,10,
14 28:12 29:5,14,16
30:14,21 31:3,12,25
32:7,10,17,21

Claude 10:6
comment 28:4,6,7

comments 24:25
25:128:2,5

Commission 10:4
13:4 15:22 16:3,17,21
17:1,7,10,25 21:4,11,
22,24,25 22:6,9 23:13
24:18,22,24 26:6
29:22,25 30:4 31:23

Commission's
16:20,23 17:9 23:1,17

company 10:7,14
14:5 22:2,18 32:19

complainant 10:6
20:6 32:11

complainant's 32:11

complaint 11:14
12:19 13:13,24 14:17,
21,23,24 15:4,5,8,13,
1517:6 19:18 22:22
26:8 29:25 30:6,12,16,
23,24 31:1,10 32:11

complaints 21:1
concerned 22:5

conference 10:5
11:24 15:18 17:16
19:10

conferences 20:21
22:19 28:22

confidential 27:21
28:16 29:6,12

contained 23:1
contention 15:1,5
contest 14:14,20

contested 12:17,25
14:15

continuance 19:13
controversy 12:14
convenience 20:9,17
cooperation 16:3

copy 17:24 28:25 29:4
31:13

correct 11:20 12:10,
11 15:23,24 20:12,15
26:19

correspondence
12:4

counsel 10:19,20,23
18:1 19:3,6 22:13,18
25:13,25 27:15 31:14

County 20:1
couple 13:7

court 15:20 16:13
28:23 297

credited 13:4 16:25

cross-examined
21:3

CSR 23:1
curious 14:3

current 10:2

disconnecting 15:2

discovery 15:923:1,
2,531:6

discussed 32:5

dismissed 16:2
17:18

disqualify 25:13

due 12:16 14:14 15:12
19:1 31:20

E

D

d/b/a 10:14
damages 16:16,18

date 10:2 11:7 15:10
19:4

dates 18:7 21:16,18
day 11:2319:15
days 19:12
deal 19:9
decision 21:4
deemed 28:20
delays 17:15
delivered 14:9
deny 25:14
designed 25:3
detailed 15:9

determination
16:18,21 17:7

determine 22:21
Dippell 26:20,22
direct 21:18

direction 25:11
disclosure 12:2

disconnect 12:4,6,8,
13,16

e-mailed 12:3
early 10:3
EC-2018-0371 10:8
effective 12:9
effort 21:25

EFIS 12:528:25
Electric 10:6,14
enter 10:11
entitled 25:15

essentially 21:11
26:25

established 14:23
establishing 31:17
evidence 25:6,19,21

evidentiary 11:7
13:10,11 17:19,20
18:9,22 20:2,20 21:9
22:15,20 25:16,18
32:4,6

exception 25:22

experience 22:9
23:16

experienced 23:15

explain 17:17 26:10
27:7 30:10

explained 29:6

explanation 17:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EC- 2018- 0371 Vol .

Ihdex:

expressed. . | eave

expressed 23:18

extension 31:21

F

facts 17:7 26:15
failed 17:3 25:4 30:10
false 13:8 31:8

fault 25:3

favor 25:1

federal 15:20 16:13
feel 30:332:4
figure 15:13

file 10:7 14:24 15:7
20:25 21:6 30:6,16,23,
24 31:21

filed 12:513:12 14:17
15:4 18:17 22:19,25
31:1

filing 11:17,19,22
12:19 29:24

find 15:12 18:6 19:14
21:127:22 29:11

finding 27:16
fine 17:16 18:18

form 21:13 24:11 28:3
31:6,9

formal 24:2029:24
30:6,12

forward 28:21
frustrated 20:17
full 12:2

fully 25:22

G

generally 21:127:21
28:16 32:10

Geoffrey 10:14 32:1

Geraldine 14:6,7
Giboney 18:12

give 17:23 21:12 30:2
31:16

good 19:14 28:18
Governor 10:4
Gram 32:7,18
Grammar 11:5

Grammer 10:13,15,
18 11:6,8 12:15,20
14:5,12,18 18:8,12
31:24 32:1,9,16,19

granted 11:22
guess 13:18

helpful 23:10
hey 24:1

hit 30:14
hold 17:20

Honor 11:12,20
12:15,20 13:14 14:5
15:6,24 19:21 21:14,
23 23:15 27:6 29:3,23
30:18 31:24 32:16,20

hopeful 18:5
hundred 19:12,15

H

happen 16:14 25:7
27:8

happened 15:25
24:14 25:6,7,9 27:11,
18 28:14

happening 14:8
happy 23:4

hard 27:22

head 22:12 30:14
heading 17:11
hear 25:21,24 28:15
heard 28:6

hearing 11:7 13:10,
11 17:19,20 18:9,22,
24,25 19:4,22,23 20:2,
6,10,16,20 21:9 22:13,
16,20 25:16,18,19,20
26:1,21 27:20,24 30:9
31:22,23 32:4,6,21,23

hearing's 19:2
hearings 28:1
hears 26:25
held 19:23 20:2,6

idea 27:12
include 23:8

inconvenience
11:23,25

incorrect 12:24 13:5
indication 15:20
individual 22:23
inform 13:19

information 10:21
12:24 13:4 22:2,5
24:10,13 25:5

inquire 13:1527:15

instructed 11:6 14:1
29:24

intention 17:20
internet 13:16,21
interrupt 24:2
intervenes 22:13
introduce 11:16
investigate 22:7
investigation 26:8
invoice 13:17
issue 15:17 21:23
issues 29:20,21

Jefferson 19:22,23
20:10

job 17:6
John 10:9

judge 10:1,10,18,22
11:1,2,8,18,21 12:12,
18,21 13:6,9,23 14:11,
16,19,25 15:14 16:11
18:4,14,18,19,24 19:8,
23 20:2,5,9,14,16,24
21:15,20,21 22:11
23:7,8,11,24 24:1,5,8,
9 25:12,16 26:3,7,12,
14,16,17,20,24,25
27:5,10,14 28:12 29:5,
14,16 30:14,21 31:3,
12,25 32:7,10,17,21

judges 27:7,9

jurisdiction 16:20,23
17:9

K

kind 16:18 19:22 21:6

Klaus 10:20,21 11:1
18:1,2,4,18 21:20 23:8
26:3,7,13,14

knowledge 12:15
22:17

lack 16:6

law 10:9 16:12,19,23
17:8 25:7,23 27:20,22
30:22,25

laying 16:8
leading 18:25
lean 25:10
leave 17:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EC- 2018- 0371 Vol .

I Index:

| edger. . probl em

ledger 25:9
legal 30:3,15,17
likewise 26:21
l[imitation 19:15
list 15:18

listed 11:13 16:8
located 19:24
long 29:19 32:5
lot 22:1

Louis 10:16 19:25
20:1,3,11,12 23:17

M

made 23:19 24:25
28:5,6

mail 14:9

make 16:18,22 21:4
23:20,21 25:5

making 16:8 17:7
23:19

manner 22:20 23:4
30:4

material 25:23

matter 10:10 12:17
15:15,25 22:1 25:4,17,
23 27:20,22 28:11
30:10 32:4,6

matters 11:4 13:9
19:9 20:20 21:21
23:12,13 31:22

meant 27:11

mediation 17:15
19:13 24:6,8,11,12,14,
15,24 25:2,3,5 26:4,6,
9,23,24 27:1,2,21
28:13,15,19 29:4,6,8,
12,19,20 30:10

mediations 28:15,16
29:6

mediator 26:17

medication 27:11
miles 20:6
minute 10:3
misbehaved 25:17
missed 11:3

Missouri 10:7,12,14,
16 12:13 16:19 19:3
23:5,18

Monday 12:3
monetary 16:16

monthly 13:17 14:6,
10

move 15:20 17:19
moves 22:15

moving 28:20

N

nail 30:14
name's 10:9

neutral 17:524:18,21
25:10,16 28:2

notice 12:4,7,8,13,16
13:2 15:16

noticed 31:7

November 10:2 12:9
18:15 31:20

number 10:8,16
16:1517:14 19:17

numbers 13:8 22:4

numerous 30:5

occur 28:8

occurred 24:5,15
27:1 28:19

offer 30:15

office 10:4,23 20:3,
11,12

open 17:23 31:14,16

opportunity 11:17
21:5 25:22

opposed 32:3
opposing 21:331:6

order 16:21 17:1,10
18:14

organize 21:6 32:13
organized 21:7
outlined 16:1

outstanding 14:12,
13

overrule 11:21 32:14

overruled 12:1

O

object 11:17
objecting 11:18

objection 11:22
28:18

obtain 15:21

P
paid 13:25
paper 21:7

part 16:7 25:18 27:21
participate 18:926:4
participated 26:8

parties 11:10 17:5,13,
2119:2,19 20:25 21:2
29:15

party 24:18,21 25:10
28:2,16,24

past 12:16 14:14
19:10 22:8

pay 14:1
paying 13:23

payment 13:2,4 14:1,
323:20,21

people 21:524:19,23
people's 17:24
period 17:14

person 10:22 11:25
27:17 28:24

pertinent 27:19 28:20
phone 17:22 31:14
piece 21:7

plan 23:8

planned 11:1

point 23:25

points 11:14 16:7
30:5

possibly 31:17
posted 28:25
posting 25:9
practice 32:10
practices 17:123:1
prefer 32:12

preference 19:19
21:8

prefile 21:10

prefiled 19:18,20
20:24 21:16 32:3,12,
14

Prehearing 23:2
prejudice 23:1928:3

prejudiced 24:25
25:18,25 26:22 27:23

preliminary 11:4,13,
15

present 25:8,19,22
26:9

previously 31:19
prior 24:20

pro 10:22 15:25
problem 19:21 29:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EC- 2018- 0371 Vol .| hdex:

procedural ..stens

procedural 10:5
11:24 15:18 17:16,22
18:3,15 19:9,14 20:21
21:17 22:19 23:9
28:22 31:17,19,21

Procedures 23:2

proceed 24:2329:24
30:11

proceeding 17:11
25:13

process 24:20
prove 22:6 23:22
provide 26:15

provided 10:21 18:15
31:13

provision 16:24
17:10 25:12

Public 10:23 13:3
15:22 16:3,17 24:22,
24 26:5 29:25

purview 24:15
put 14:8 31:5

Q

guarantined 26:25

guestion 21:24 24:2,
17 27:25 30:1

guestions 21:12
22:23

quickly 26:3

R

reason 16:524:10
rebuttal 21:18
receive 24:10,13

received 12:8 13:2,
12,15 14:2 15:19
24:19

receiving 14:7

record 10:1,25 18:13
32:2,22

recorded 28:1529:7
recording 28:1,22
refer 22:25
refuses 28:11

regard 12:4 16:22,25
17:12 26:23 27:18
28:13,19,22 29:20
30:16,17

Regulatory 10:9
reinstated 13:1
reiterate 23:4
related 12:13,16
relating 12:24

reporter 10:21 28:23
29:8

represented 24:23

request 11:7 18:17
23:5 24:21 31:20

require 14:1
required 14:3

requirement 19:11
20:5

resolution 15:22

resolve 25:2,428:11
32:6

resolved 19:12 22:10
30:8,10

resolving 22:1
respond 15:7 31:6
responded 30:4
Respondent 10:7

response 11:14 22:3
31:7,10

responsible 15:4
rest 31:9
room 10:4 25:11

26:11,14,15 27:7,9
28:9

rules 23:9

S

schedule 17:22,24
18:3,11,15,25 19:14
21:17 23:9 31:18,19,
21

scheduling 13:11
18:22,24

Scott 10:6,22 11:11,
12,20 12:3,7,11,21,23
13:7,11,14,25 14:19,
22 15:6,19,24 17:15,
17 18:19,20 19:7,20,
21 20:1,4,8,13,15,23
21:8,13,23 22:12 23:6,
14,25 24:2,4,7,17
26:2,4,5,10,17,19
27:4,6,13,25 28:12
29:3,9,15,17,22,23
30:18 31:2,3,5,12

seeking 16:16
send 23:22

sending 13:17,20
14:6,10

sends 23:20

separate 14:15,21,24
15:517:4 30:6

Service 13:3 15:22
16:3,17 24:22,24 26:6
29:25

set 10:5

shape 24:11
She'll 18:12
shoot 18:4

show 21:9
showed 11:23 26:6
showing 22:8
shutoff 15:16

sic 32:8

side 21:328:3,5,6,10,
11 31:6

sides 25:21
simply 28:10
single 28:24

sir 20:1,23 23:14 24:7
sit 175

small 19:18 21:1
sort 11:10
speak 14:8
speaking 10:25
speaks 28:24
specific 12:25
specifically 13:3
spoken 16:5

St 10:16 19:25 20:1,3,
11,12 23:17

staff 10:19,20 17:2,6,
2519:3,6 22:13,18
23:3 25:13,17,25 26:4
27:1531:14

staring 22:1

start 28:1

started 28:1
starting 10:3,11 22:4
state 23:1531:8

stated 25:4 29:15
31:19

statement 23:17,19
stating 16:9,10 29:10
Statute 16:12

stay 15:15

stayed 15:2 19:12
stays 17:22

stems 13:1

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EC-2018- 0371 Vol . |

| ndex:

st op. . wrong

stop 13:17
stopped 13:20
story 21:3
straight 32:3
subject 16:20,23
submit 30:2
submitted 19:5 22:3
submitting 32:14
substantial 17:14
successful 24:12
supposed 14:9
supposedly 28:2
surrebuttal 21:18
swung 28:10

T

taking 28:23
talked 29:19
tariff 16:21,24 17:9

telephone 10:16
22:10

tells 23:4

testify 21:10 27:18
28:19

testimony 19:19,20
20:24,25 21:6,11,16,
18 32:3,12,15

thing 23:21

things 11:9 20:18

thought 14:22

thoughts 21:6 32:13

Thursday 18:319:1
31:20

time 10:3,511:5,22
12:1,6,13 15:16 17:3,
14,23 18:6,17 21:22
23:13 27:7,9 28:14
31:16,21,22

times 21:5

today 11:1017:13,22
18:6 29:2,19,20,22
31:4,14,17,23

today's 10:2,25
told 13:327:230:3
totality 27:11
totally 13:5

transcript 28:25
29:4,5

transfer 16:13
transpired 13:22

U

ultimately 17:11

understand 12:21
18:19,20 20:21 21:4
29:9 30:2 32:7

understood 12:23
Union 10:6,13

unsuccessful 24:12
27:2

untimely 11:17,19
usual 21:16
utilities 13:25
utility 13:12,15,24

\Y,

verbally 23:18

violated 13:1 16:19,
22,24,2517:8

violations 20:19

w

wait 31:25

wanted 15:20 27:9
29:21 30:12 31:4

week 18:5
word 28:24

work 17:21,24 19:2
22:14 31:17

working 24:20
works 19:4

writing 21:11 31:5
written 21:13 31:9,10
wrong 22:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

	Word Index
	Index: $158.15..called
	$158.15 (1)
	$175 (1)
	100-day (1)
	10:31 (1)
	11 (1)
	11/15 (3)
	11:15 (2)
	158.15 (1)
	15th (4)
	16th (1)
	1901 (1)
	198.06 (1)
	2018 (1)
	240-2.090 (1)
	30 (1)
	305 (1)
	314.554.3909 (1)
	3725 (1)
	4 (1)
	63166 (1)
	8th (1)
	9:59 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	accommodation (1)
	account (5)
	accountable (1)
	accrued (3)
	act (1)
	acted (1)
	action (2)
	add (1)
	additional (5)
	address (14)
	addressed (4)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (2)
	adjudicated (1)
	adjudication (3)
	admissible (3)
	admitting (1)
	advance (1)
	advice (3)
	advise (3)
	agencies (1)
	agreeable (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (4)
	Alexandra (1)
	allowed (4)
	allowing (2)
	alternative (1)
	Ameren (23)
	Amerenue (4)
	amount (12)
	answers (2)
	apologize (1)
	Apparently (1)
	appearance (1)
	Appearing (1)
	appears (2)
	areas (1)
	arrived (1)
	assigned (3)
	assist (2)
	attorney (4)
	attorneys (2)
	authorized (1)
	Avenue (2)
	award (1)
	aware (2)
	back (2)
	background (1)
	balance (4)
	barred (1)
	barring (1)
	based (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (3)
	believable (1)
	beneficial (1)
	bill (2)
	billed (2)
	billing (2)
	billings (1)
	bills (3)
	bit (3)
	bodies (1)
	bridge (2)
	bring (3)
	Building (1)
	business (2)
	calendar (2)
	called (1)

	Index: captioned..explanation
	captioned (1)
	care (1)
	carry (1)
	case (32)
	cases (1)
	catch (1)
	cetera (1)
	chance (1)
	check (1)
	Chouteau (1)
	citation (1)
	citations (1)
	City (3)
	claiming (1)
	Clark (60)
	Claude (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (4)
	Commission (26)
	Commission's (5)
	company (6)
	complainant (3)
	complainant's (1)
	complaint (28)
	complaints (1)
	concerned (1)
	conference (5)
	conferences (3)
	confidential (4)
	contained (1)
	contention (3)
	contest (2)
	contested (3)
	continuance (1)
	controversy (1)
	convenience (2)
	cooperation (1)
	copy (4)
	correct (8)
	correspondence (1)
	counsel (13)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	court (4)
	credited (2)
	cross-examined (1)
	CSR (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	damages (2)
	date (4)
	dates (3)
	day (2)
	days (1)
	deal (1)
	decision (1)
	deemed (1)
	delays (1)
	delivered (1)
	deny (1)
	designed (1)
	detailed (1)
	determination (3)
	determine (2)
	Dippell (2)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	disclosure (1)
	disconnect (5)
	disconnecting (1)
	discovery (5)
	discussed (1)
	dismissed (2)
	disqualify (1)
	due (5)
	e-mailed (1)
	early (1)
	EC-2018-0371 (1)
	effective (1)
	effort (1)
	EFIS (2)
	Electric (2)
	enter (1)
	entitled (1)
	essentially (2)
	established (1)
	establishing (1)
	evidence (3)
	evidentiary (16)
	exception (1)
	experience (2)
	experienced (1)
	explain (4)
	explained (1)
	explanation (1)

	Index: expressed..leave
	expressed (2)
	extension (1)
	facts (2)
	failed (3)
	false (2)
	fault (1)
	favor (1)
	federal (2)
	feel (2)
	figure (1)
	file (12)
	filed (8)
	filing (5)
	find (6)
	finding (1)
	fine (2)
	form (5)
	formal (4)
	forward (1)
	frustrated (1)
	full (1)
	fully (1)
	generally (4)
	Geoffrey (2)
	Geraldine (2)
	Giboney (1)
	give (4)
	good (2)
	Governor (1)
	Gram (2)
	Grammar (1)
	Grammer (17)
	granted (1)
	guess (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (8)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	head (2)
	heading (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (36)
	hearing's (1)
	hearings (1)
	hears (1)
	held (3)
	helpful (1)
	hey (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	Honor (19)
	hopeful (1)
	hundred (2)
	idea (1)
	include (1)
	inconvenience (2)
	incorrect (2)
	indication (1)
	individual (1)
	inform (1)
	information (9)
	inquire (2)
	instructed (3)
	intention (1)
	internet (2)
	interrupt (1)
	intervenes (1)
	introduce (1)
	investigate (1)
	investigation (1)
	invoice (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (2)
	Jefferson (3)
	job (1)
	John (1)
	judge (76)
	judges (2)
	jurisdiction (3)
	kind (3)
	Klaus (13)
	knowledge (2)
	lack (1)
	law (12)
	laying (1)
	leading (1)
	lean (1)
	leave (1)

	Index: ledger..problem
	ledger (1)
	legal (3)
	likewise (1)
	limitation (1)
	list (1)
	listed (2)
	located (1)
	long (2)
	lot (1)
	Louis (7)
	made (4)
	mail (1)
	make (6)
	making (3)
	manner (3)
	material (1)
	matter (14)
	matters (8)
	meant (1)
	mediation (31)
	mediations (3)
	mediator (1)
	medication (1)
	miles (1)
	minute (1)
	misbehaved (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (9)
	Monday (1)
	monetary (1)
	monthly (3)
	move (2)
	moves (1)
	moving (1)
	nail (1)
	name's (1)
	neutral (6)
	notice (7)
	noticed (1)
	November (4)
	number (5)
	numbers (2)
	numerous (1)
	object (1)
	objecting (1)
	objection (2)
	obtain (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (4)
	offer (1)
	office (5)
	open (3)
	opportunity (3)
	opposed (1)
	opposing (2)
	order (4)
	organize (2)
	organized (1)
	outlined (1)
	outstanding (2)
	overrule (2)
	overruled (1)
	paid (1)
	paper (1)
	part (3)
	participate (2)
	participated (1)
	parties (9)
	party (6)
	past (4)
	pay (1)
	paying (1)
	payment (6)
	people (3)
	people's (1)
	period (1)
	person (4)
	pertinent (2)
	phone (2)
	piece (1)
	plan (1)
	planned (1)
	point (1)
	points (3)
	possibly (1)
	posted (1)
	posting (1)
	practice (1)
	practices (2)
	prefer (1)
	preference (2)
	prefile (1)
	prefiled (7)
	Prehearing (1)
	prejudice (2)
	prejudiced (5)
	preliminary (4)
	present (4)
	previously (1)
	prior (1)
	pro (2)
	problem (2)

	Index: procedural..stems
	procedural (17)
	Procedures (1)
	proceed (3)
	proceeding (2)
	process (1)
	prove (2)
	provide (1)
	provided (3)
	provision (3)
	Public (9)
	purview (1)
	put (2)
	quarantined (1)
	question (5)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	reason (2)
	rebuttal (1)
	receive (2)
	received (7)
	receiving (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (2)
	recording (2)
	refer (1)
	refuses (1)
	regard (12)
	Regulatory (1)
	reinstated (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (2)
	relating (1)
	reporter (3)
	represented (1)
	request (5)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (2)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (4)
	resolved (4)
	resolving (1)
	respond (2)
	responded (1)
	Respondent (1)
	response (4)
	responsible (1)
	rest (1)
	room (8)
	rules (1)
	schedule (12)
	scheduling (3)
	Scott (65)
	seeking (1)
	send (1)
	sending (4)
	sends (1)
	separate (6)
	Service (8)
	set (1)
	shape (1)
	She'll (1)
	shoot (1)
	show (1)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	shutoff (1)
	sic (1)
	side (7)
	sides (2)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	sir (4)
	sit (1)
	small (2)
	sort (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	speaks (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spoken (1)
	St (7)
	staff (18)
	staring (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (3)
	state (2)
	stated (3)
	statement (2)
	stating (3)
	statute (1)
	stay (1)
	stayed (2)
	stays (1)
	stems (1)

	Index: stop..wrong
	stop (1)
	stopped (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (1)
	submitted (2)
	submitting (1)
	substantial (1)
	successful (1)
	supposed (1)
	supposedly (1)
	surrebuttal (1)
	swung (1)
	taking (1)
	talked (1)
	tariff (3)
	telephone (2)
	tells (1)
	testify (3)
	testimony (11)
	thing (1)
	things (2)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (2)
	Thursday (3)
	time (21)
	times (1)
	today (12)
	today's (2)
	told (4)
	totality (1)
	totally (1)
	transcript (3)
	transfer (1)
	transpired (1)
	ultimately (1)
	understand (8)
	understood (1)
	Union (2)
	unsuccessful (2)
	untimely (2)
	usual (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (3)
	verbally (1)
	violated (6)
	violations (1)
	wait (1)
	wanted (5)
	week (1)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	wrong (1)



